ABB general purpose drives
ACS310
0.37 to 22 kW / 0.5 to 30 hp
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
Selecting and ordering your drive
Build up your own ordering code using the type
designation key below or contact your local ABB
drives sales office and let them know what you
want. Use page 3 as a reference section for more
information.
Type designation:
Product series
Ratings and types
Voltages
Constructions
Dimensions
Options
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  3
Contents
ABB general purpose drives, ACS310
ABB general purpose drives, ACS310, AC drives for pump and fan applications 4
Typical applications 5
ABB general purpose drives 6
Features, advantages and benefits 6
Ratings and types 7
Type designation 7
Voltages 7
Construction 7
Technical data 8
Dimensions and weights 9
Cabinet-mounted drives (IP20 UL Open) 9
Wall-mounted drives (NEMA 1/UL Type 1) 9
Cooling and fuses 10
Control connections 11
Application macros 11
Options 12
How to select options 12
Interfaces 13
Protection and installation 13
Serial communication 14
Extension module 14
SREA-01 Ethernet adapter 14
DriveWindow Light 15
FlashDrop tool 16
Input and output chokes 17
EMC filters 18
Low leakage current filters 18
Services 19
4  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
ABB general purpose drives, ACS310
AC drives for pump and fan applications
ABB general purpose drives, ACS310, are dedicated to
variable torque applications such as booster pumps and
centrifugal fans.
The drive’s dedicated pump and fan features lower operating
costs, boost energy efficiency and reduce CO2 emissions.
Included among these features are built-in PID controllers
and PFC (pump and fan control) that varies the drive’s
performance in response to changes in pressure, flow or other
external data.
Among the pre-programmed protection functions is pump
cleaning. This prevents pump and pipes clogging by initiating
a sequence of forward and reverse runs of the pump to clean
the impeller.
Within pumping applications, energy savings up to 50 percent
can be achieved compared to direct-on-line motor-driven
systems that use mechanical flow control methods. The ABB
general purpose drives provide built-in features for efficient
energy management. Energy savings can be easily monitored
using the built-in counters that display energy savings in
kilowatt hours and saved carbon dioxide emissions. The
savings can also be displayed in local currencies.
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
The compact design and uniform dimensions make cabinet
mounting of the drive straightforward, thereby providing a

Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  7
Ratings and types
Type designation
This is the unique reference number (shown above and in
column 5. left) that clearly identifies the drive by power rating
and frame size. Once the drive’s type designation has been
selected, the frame size (column 6) can be used to determine
the drive dimensions, shown on the next page.
Voltages
ACS310 is available in two voltage ranges:
2 = 200 to 240 V
4 = 380 to 480 V
Insert either “2” or “4”, depending on your chosen voltage,
into the type designation shown above.
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
Construction
“XXE” within the type designation (shown above) varies
depending on the drive phase and EMC filtering. Choose
below the one you need.
01 = 1-phase
03 = 3-phase
E  = EMC filter connected, 50 Hz frequency
U  = EMC filter disconnected, 60 Hz frequency
  (In case the filter is required it can easily be connected.)
Ratings Type designation Frame
sizePN
kW
PN
hp
I2N
1)
A
ILD
2)
A
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
0.37 0.5 2.4 2.3 ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0
0.75 1.0 4.7 4.5 ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.7 6.5 ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 7.2 ACS310-01x-07A5-2 R2
2.2 3.0 9.8 9.4 ACS310-01x-09A8-2 R2
3-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
0.37 0.5 2.6 2.4 ACS310-03X-02A6-2 R0
0.55 0.75 3.9 3.5 ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0
0.75 1.0 5.2 4.7 ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1
1.1 1.5 7.4 6.7 ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1
1.5 2.0 8.3 7.5 ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1
2.2 3.0 10.8 9.8 ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2
3.0 4.0 14.6 13.3 ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2
4.0 5.0 19.4 17.6 ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2
5.5 7.5 26.8 24.4 ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3
7.5 10.0 34.1 31.0 ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4
11.0 15.0 50.8 46.2 ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V units
0.37 0.5 1.3 1.2 ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0
0.55 0.75 2.1 1.9 ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0
0.75 1.0 2.6 2.4 ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1
1.1 1.5 3.6 3.3 ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1
1.5 2.0 4.5 4.1 ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1
2.2 3.0 6.2 5.6 ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1
3.0 4.0 8.0 7.3 ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1
4.0 5.0 9.7 8.8 ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1
5.5 7.5 13.8 12.5 ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3
7.5 10.0 17.2 15.6 ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3
11.0 15.0 25.4 23.1 ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3
15.0 20.0 34.1 31 ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4
18.5 25.0 41.8 38 ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4
22.0 30.0 48.4 44 ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4
X within the type code stands for E or U.
1) I2N maximum continuous output current at ambient temperature of +40 °C.
 No overloadability, derating 1% for every additional 1 °C up to 50 °C.
2)  ILD continuous output current at max ambient temperature of +50 °C.
 10% overloadability for one minute every ten minutes.
8  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
Technical data
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
1-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 2.2 kW (0.5 to 3 hp)
3-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 11 kW (0.5 to 15 hp)
3-phase, 380 to 480 V ± 10%
0.37 to 22 kW (0.5 to 30 hp)
Frequency 48 to 63 Hz
Motor connection
Voltage 3-phase, from 0 to Usupply
Frequency 0 to 500 Hz
Continuous loading
capability
I2N maximum continuous output current
at ambient temperature of +40 °C.
No overloadability, derating 1% for every
additional 1 °C up to 50 °C.
ILD continuous output current at max
ambient temperature of +50 °C.
10% overloadability for one minute every
ten minutes.
At start 1.8 x I2N for 2 s
Switching frequency
Default
Selectable
4 kHz
4 to 16 kHz with 4 kHz steps
Acceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Deceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Motor control method Scalar U/f
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature -10 to 50 oC (14 to 122 oF), no frost
allowed
Altitude
Output current Rated current available at 0 to 1000 m
(0 to 3281 ft) reduced by 1% per 100 m
(328 ft) over 1000 to 2000 m
(3281 to 6562 ft)
Relative humidity Lower than 95% (without condensation)
Degree of protection IP20 / optional NEMA 1 enclosure
Enclosure colour NCS 1502-Y, RAL 9002, PMS 420 C
Contamination levels
Transportation
Storage
Operation
IEC721-3-3
No conductive dust allowed
Class 1C2 (chemical gas es)
Class 1S2 (solid particles)
Class 2C2 (chemical gases)
Class 2S2 (solid particles)
Class 3C2 (chemical gases)
Class 3S2 (solid particles)
Product compliance
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
Quality assurance system ISO 9001
En vi ron men tal sys tem ISO 14001

Standard fuses can be used with ABB general purpose drives.
For input fuse connections see table below.
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
1) BTU/hr = British Thermal Unit per hour. BTU/hr is approximately 0.293 Watts.
2) Frame size R0 with free convection cooling.
X within the type code stands for E or U.
*) According to IEC-60269 standard.
Free space requirements
Enclosure type Space above
mm
Space below
mm
Space on left/right
mm
All frame sizes 75 75 0
Cooling air flow
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
[W] BTU/hr1) m3/h ft3/min
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0 48 163  -2)  -2)
ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1 72 247 24 14
ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1 97 333 24 14
ACS310-01X-07A5-2 R2 101 343 21 12
ACS310-01X-09A8-2 R2 124 422 21 12
3-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
ACS310-03X-02A6-2 R0 42 142  -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0 54 183  -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1 64 220 24 14
ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1 86 295 24 14
ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1 88 302 21 12
ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2 111 377 21 12
ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2 140 476 52 31
ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2 180 613 52 31
ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3 285 975 71 42
ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4 328 1119 96 57
ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4 488 1666 96 57
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V units
ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0 35 121 -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0 40 138 -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1 50 170 13 8
ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1 60 204 13 8
ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1 69 235 13 8
ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1 90 306 19 11
ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1 107 364 24 14
ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1 127 433 24 14
ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3 161 551 52 31
ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3 204 697 52 31
ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3 301 1029 71 42
ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4 408 1393 96 57
ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4 498 1700 96 57
ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4 588 2007 96 57
Selection table
Type designation Frame
size
IEC Fuses UL Fuses
[A]
Fuse
type*) [A]
Fuse
type*)
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1 16/20 *) gG 25 UL class T
ACS310-01X-07A5-2 R2 20/25 *) gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-01X-09A8-2 R2 25/35 *) gG 35 UL class T
3-phase supply voltage 200 to 240 V units
ACS310-03X-02A6-2    R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1 10 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2 25 gG 35 UL class T
ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL class T
ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
3-phase supply voltage 380 to 480 V units
ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1 20 gG 25 UL class T
ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3 35 gG 35 UL class T
ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL class T
ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
Typical I/O connections
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  11
Control connections
Application macros

the ACS310 range. The control panels have an associated
4-figure option code, which is shown in the second column.
It is this code that replaces J400 in the type code above.
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
*) = Ordering with a separate MRP code number.
1) The ACS310 is compatible with ACS-CP-C basic control panel Rev M or later.
2) The ACS310 is compatible with ACS-CP-A assistant control panel Rev E or later.
 (New panel series manufactured since 2007 with serial number
 XYYWWRXXXX, where year Y = 7 or greater and revision R = E, F, G, …)
Options Ordering code Description Model
Protection class *) NEMA 1/UL type 1 (R0, R1, R2) MUL1-R1
*) NEMA 1/UL type 1 (R3) MUL1-R3
*) NEMA 1/UL type 1 (R4) MUL1-R4
Control panel J400 Assistant control panel ACS-CP-A
J404 Basic control panel ACS-CP-C
Panel mounting kit *) Panel mounting kit ACS/H-CP-EXT
*) Panel holder mounting kit OPMP-01
Extension modules L511 Relay output extension module. Option includes three (3)
additional relay outputs.
MREL-01
Tools *) FlashDrop tool MFDT-01
*) DriveWindow Light DriveWindow Light
External options *) Input chokes
*) EMC filters
*) Output chokes
Remote monitoring *) Ethernet adapter SREA-01
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  13
Options
Interfaces
User interface
Panel cover
The purpose of the panel cover is to protect the drive’s
connection surfaces.The ACS310 drive is delivered with a
panel cover as standard. In addition there are two alternative
control panels available as options.
Basic control panel
The basic control panel features a single line numeric display.
The panel can be used to control the drive, set parameter
values or copy them from one drive to another.
Assistant control panel
The assistant control panel features a multilingual alphanumeric
display for easy drive programming. The control panel has
various assistants and an built-in help function to guide the
user. It includes a real time clock, which can be used during
fault logging and in controlling the drive, such as start/stop.
The control panel can be used for copying parameters for
back up or for downloading to another drive. A large graphical
display and soft keys make it extremely easy to navigate.
Panel mounting kits
To attach the control panel to the outside of a larger enclosure,
two panel mounting kits are available. A simple and cost-
efficient installation is possible with the ACS/H-CP-EXT
kit, while the OPMP-01 kit provides a more user-friendly
solution, including a panel platform that enables the panel to
be removed in the same way as a drive-mounted panel. The
panel mounting kits include all hardware required, including
3 meters extension cables and installation instructions.
Protection and installation
NEMA 1 kit
The NEMA 1 kit includes a connection box for fi nger protection,
conduit tube installation, and a hood for protection against
dirt and dust.
Terminal cover
The terminal cover is for protection of the I/O connections.
Clamping plates
The clamping plates are used for protection against electrical
disturbances. The clamping plates with the clamps are
included in the drive package as standard.
ACS310 - XXE - XXXX - 2 + XXXX